

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

## 1891.

# STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

# RESOLVES

MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL-CHILDREN'S HOME, BANGOR-J. E. KELLEY.

### Снар.

18 day of June of each year, at a cost not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per copy, said copies to be distributed in the usual manner.

*Provided*, That if said copies are not delivered on or before the tenth day of June of each year, the cost shall not exceed one dollar and twenty-five cents per copy.

Approved February 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 18.

Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars, to be paid to the Maine General Hospital for use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and seven thousand five hundred dollars for use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Approved February 25, 1891.

### Chapter 19.

Resolve in aid of the Children's Home in Bangor.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the Children's Home of Bangor for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and the same amount for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Approved February 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of John E, Kelley.

John E. Kelley, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay John E. Kelley, formerly sheriff of Lincoln county, the sum of seven hundred and nine dollars, being the balance of the damage which the said Kelley has suffered on account of a lien attachment of a vessel, made by him under the provis-

Maine General Hospital, in favor of.

Ohildren's home, in favor of.

10

21ions of the revised statutes of Maine, which provisions were CHAP. subsequently held by the supreme court of Maine to be unconstitutional.

Approved February 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 21.

Resolve in favor of Swanville.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state out Town of Swanville, in of the school funds of the current year, to the town of favor of. Swanville the sum of twenty-nine dollars and eighty-nine cents, it being a balance equitably due said town as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and ninety.

Approved February 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of helping maintain road from Patten to Crystal Plantation.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated four Road between hundred dollars to aid in maintaining the road leading from Urystal Patten Village in a southerly direction across Crystal Plantation to Sherman. The same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved February 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of Macwahoe Plantation.

Resolved, That seven hundred and fifty dollars be appro- Macwahoe priated for repairs of bridge across the Macwahoe Stream, favor of. the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved February 25, 1891.

Patten and plantation, in favor of.